
             NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee 

 
 
TUESDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2011 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Allison, Brabazon, Reece, Reith (Chair), Solomon, Stennett and 

Watson 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of late items of urgent business. Late items will 

be considered under the agenda item they appear. New items will be dealt with at 
item 11 below.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
consideration becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’ judgement of the public interest.   
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 14)  
 
 To consider the minutes of the Corporate Parenting meeting held on the 11 October 

2011 and the Joint meeting between Corporate Parenting and The Children’s 
Safeguarding policy and Practice Committee also held on the 11th October 2011. 
 



 

2 

5. MATTERS ARISING    
 
6. PRESENTATION FROM  BARNARDOS    
 
 The Committee will receive a presentation from Barnardo’s about their work with the 

Council on Children’s rights, Sexual exploitation and Miss U(missing from care 
missing from home).Gloria Stott , manager of the north London Sexual Exploitation 
and Missing Service , and Babette Bleach , who manages the London Children’s 
Rights Services will provide this presentation. 

 
 

7. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT : CHILDREN AND FAMILIES  (PAGES 15 - 18)  
 
 To consider key performance data concerning  looked after children as at the end  of 

October 2011. 
 
 

8. PERMANENCY STRATEGY    
 
 The Committee will consider the  permanency strategy  which addresses all aspects 

of permanency planning for children and young people. Priority is given to children 
remaining, wherever possible within their own birth families. Where this is not 
possible there are a range of options to consider, from legal permanence in the form 
of achieving adoption, special guardianship or residence orders to long term fostering 
with or without a care order. To be tabled at the meeting. 

 
9. INDEPENDENT REVIEW OFFICER MID YEAR REPORT  (PAGES 19 - 24)  
 
 To consider the findings of a basic checklist audit into  looked after children reviews  

undertaken by the Independent Review Officers. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of item 11 

as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985): paras 1 & 
2: namely information relating to any individual, and information likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual.    
 

11. REGULATION 33 VISITS  (PAGES 25 - 30)  
 
 The Committee will  receive details of Regulation 33 inspections made to Haringey’s 

residential homes. 
 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 



 

3 

 Date of next meeting: 31 January 2012 
 
Next joint meeting with Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Practice Committee 05 
March 2012 7.00pm, Council Chamber. 
 

 
 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Ayshe Simsek 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 0208 489 2965 
Fax: 0208 489 2660  
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2011 

 
Councillors Allison, Brabazon, Reece, Reith (Chair), Solomon and Watson 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Stennett, Debbie Haith 

 
 
Also Present: Marion Wheeler, Attracta Craig, Wendy Tomlinson, Chris Chalmers 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

CPAC 
116  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stennett and 

Debbie Haith. 

 

 
 

CPAC 
117  
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

  There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

CPAC 
118  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

  There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

 
 

CPAC 
119  
 

MINUTES  

 On page 2 of the minutes, the section which set out the discussion on 
the regular performance report, it was explained to the Committee  that a 
new format for the Performance report would be trialled and its 
continuance would be subject to Member comments. 
 
 In relation to CPAC106, and the final paragraph which advised that a 
low number of LAC had been involved in the recent riots across London, 
it was clarified that this was an insufficient number to be considered a 
phenomenon. 
 
Following the above clarifications the minutes were agreed as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Clerk 
 

CPAC 
120  
 

MATTERS ARISING  

 As part of the matters arising report, there was enclosed a response to 
Members concerns about the process and quality assurance 
arrangements in place for selecting third sector organisations to provide 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2011 

 

mentoring to care leavers.   The Committee considered this information 
and there was a remark on the lack of information included on KIS, a sub 
group of CONEL. It was felt that officers should review the organisation’s 
recent Ofsted report, and also check that the services provided by this 
group could cater for vulnerable groups of young people.  Whilst there 
was an overview of the mentoring 
[...]
 
122  
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

CPAC 
123  
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 None 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2011 

 

 
 
 
 
Cllr Lorna Reith 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE &CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2011 

 
Councillors  Rice, Reith, Solomon, Allison, Watson, Hare, Stewart, Amin, Brabazon, 

Corrick, Reece, Davies 
 

 
Apologies Councillor  Stennett, Debbie Haith 

 
 
Also Present: Marion Wheeler, Sylvia Chew, Iain Low, Attract Craig, Wendy 

Tomlinson, Chris Chalmers,  
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
CSPAPC 
7  

 

APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR  

 The Chair of Corporate Parenting Committee and Chair of the Children’s 
Safeguarding Policy and Practice Committee had previously discussed 
the chairing of these joint meetings and they had agreed that they would 
alternate this responsibility.  Councillor Rice   was appointed as Chair for 
the meeting. 
 
 

 
 

CSPAPC
8 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE(IF ANY)  

  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stennett and 
Debbie Haith, Head of Children and Families service. 
 

 
 

CSPAPC
9  

 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of  urgent business were considered. 
 

 
 

CSPAPC
10  

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of Interest put forward. 
 

 
 

CSPAPC
11  

 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS  

  There were no deputations, questions or petitions put forward. 
 

 
 

CSPAPC
12  

 

MINUTES  

 The Committee considered the minutes from the previous joint meeting 
held on the 17 March 2011.  A remark was made on the  timeliness of 
the  Joint Committee considering these minutes as it would be difficult to 
recall the issues discussed at the last meeting.  A suggestion was made 
to have the minutes agreed with by the Corporate Parenting Committee 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7


[...]
age of 4  in the Gypsy Roma community had access to GP services 
and were  being seen by health workers if required. 
 
  
 
The statutory guidance applicable when children go missing from home 
was attached to the report and it was recommended that the 
Safeguarding Policy and Practice Committee could consider the statistic 
for children missing from home and the strategies  in place to deal with 
these occurrences. There was also a scrutiny review on missing children 
and it would be worthwhile checking the areas that they were 
considering in case of cross over. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MW 

CSPAPC
15  

 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
None 

 
 

CSPAPC 
16 

 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The press and public  were excluded from the meeting for consideration 
of the following item as it contains exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972(as amended by Section 
12A of the Local Government Act 1985): pares 1&2: namely information 
relating to any individual, and information likely to reveal the identity of 
an individual. 
 

 
 

CSPAPC
17  

 

REFERRALS AUDIT JULY 2011 
 
A programme of audits had been established by the  Children’s 
Safeguarding Policy  and Practice  Committee in order to monitor 
practice and performance in Children’s Social Care, and identify areas of 
good practice and areas for improvement. An audit of new referrals 
between July the 12th and 19th 2011 had been examined by the 
Independent Member with involvement from Cllr Amin. The findings  had 
been considered by  Children’s Safeguarding Policy  and Practice  
Committee at their meeting in September  and were also shared with the 
Corporate Parenting  Committee  as part of this joint meeting. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE &CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2011 

 

Comment was made on the foll
[...]
it
h
 c
a
re
. 
2
8
 y
o
u
n
g
 

p
e
o
p
le
 h
a
v
e
 t
u
rn
e
d
 1
9
 s
o
 f
a
r 
in
 

th
is
 f
in
a
n
c
ia
l 
y
e
a
r 
a
n
d
 3
3
 y
o
u
n
g
 

p
e
o
p
le
 a
re
 d
u
e
 t
o
 t
u
rn
 1
9
 i
n
 t
h
e
 

re
s
t 
o
f 
th
e
 y
e
a
r.
 W
e
 h
a
v
e
 

p
e
rf
o
rm
e
d
 w
e
ll
 a
g
a
in
s
t 
o
u
r 

c
o
m
p
a
ra
to
rs
 a
n
d
 t
h
e
 n
a
ti
o
n
a
l 

a
v
e
ra
g
e
 f
o
r 
a
ll
 1
9
 y
e
a
r 
o
ld
s
 i
n
 

e
d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
, 
tr
a
in
in
g
 o
r 

e
m
p
lo
y
m
e
n
t.
  

2
5
 

C
a
re
 l
e
a
v
e
rs
 i
n
 s
u
it
a
b
le
 a
c
c
o
m
m
o
d
a
ti
o
n
 

9
1
.5
%
 

9
0
%
 
9
2
.1
%
 

1
0
0
%
 

1
0
0
%
 

6
6
.7
%
 

9
2
.9
%
 

9
3
%
 

 
  

   

Page 20



 1 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Independent Review Officer  
Basic Checklist Audit 
July – September 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 21



 2 

Method 
 
The Independent Review Officers (IROs) used a basic checklist to carry out a 
random sample analysis of Looked After Children Reviews. The audit was designed 
as a quick process that could provide some immediate data and create a benchmark 
for future audits. The information presented should not be taken as definitive, but 
rather as an indication of areas of concern. The audit was conducted over a three-
month period, between July and September 2011 and included a100 of the reviews 
undertaken during that time. Where the audit questions relate to specific regulations 
or guidance, they have been referenced in the following report. The report presents 
general data gathered across the whole of Children and Families service, individual 
teams have been provided with the data to specific to them.  

 
General Analysis  
 
The Care Planning, Placement and Case Review (England) Regulations 2010 and 
Associated Guidance (Including the IRO Handbook) state that: 
 
1. “A Care Plan must be prepared prior to a child’s first placement, or, if it is 
not practical to do so, within 10 working days of the child’s first placem
[...]
dren (children and young people with care plans, 
and the number of reviews where social work reports were available, the quality of 
case recording). 
 
To address the areas of concern the following action is being taken: 
 

1. The Report is being presented to the next LAC multi-agency meeting and it’s 
findings will become part of the action plan. 

 
2. The IRO service is meeting with services to discuss the findings and work 

with services to address the lack of care plans and social workers reports for 
reviews.    

 
3. The Children in Care project working of on the forms and templates used by 

social workers is considering amalgamating the Court Care plan with Care 
Plan. 

 
4. The IRO’s are to be more rigorous in identifying and reporting upwards cases 

where there is no Care Plan available and social workers have not provided 
reports for the review. In future review decisions will be forwarded to the 
responsible Team Manager within in five days of the review, they will then 
endorse or challenge the decisions made prior to the minutes being 
circulated.   

 
5. Re launch of VIEWPOINT.  Viewpoint provides age specific on line 

questionnaires to consult children and young people on any topic, we are 
currently using it to ask young people about their care experience and 
aspirations.  Viewpoints facilitates the participation in the reviewing process of 
children form four years old upwards and gives us access to information  at 
an individual and group level, analysed by gender, ethnicity, age and 
placements. 

 
 
 
Rachel Oakley – Head of Safeguarding, Quality Assurance and Practice Development 
James Holland – Child Protection and Review Support Officer 
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11Page 27
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	joint meeting 11 10 2011 - Final

	7 Performance Management : children and families
	CPAC 6 Dec 11 - Key Performance Data end Oct 11 -  (2)

	9 Independent Review Officer Mid Year Report
	11 Regulation 33 Visits



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2011 

 
Councillors   Reith, Reece, Brabazon, Watson, Allison, Stennett, Solomon 

 
 
Apologies  

 
 
Also Present: Debbie Haith, Marion Wheeler, Chris  Chalmers,  Gloria 

Stott(Barnardo’s) Babette Bleach( Barnardos) Rachel Oakley, Shanti 
Jacob, Attracta Craig, Sandjea Green.  
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

CPAC 
124  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 Apologies for absence were received from Wendy Tomlinson, Head of 
Commissioning and Placements. 
 

 
 

CPAC 
125  
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

  There were no items of urgent business put forward. 
 

 
 

CPAC 
126  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

  There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

 
 

CPAC 
127  
 

MINUTES  

 The minutes of the Corporate Parenting meeting held on the 11th 
October 2011 were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
The minutes of the joint meeting between Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Committee and Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Practice Committee 
held on the 11th October were agreed as an accurate record of the 
meeting. 
 
 

 
 

CPAC 
128  
 

MATTERS ARISING  

 Members of the Committee had been sent a briefing on the outcomes of 
fostering   week publicity activities undertaken in June.  There were 
separate tables   both showing   different figures for enquiries into 
fostering and the number of people attending an information session on 
fostering for the same month.  The Head of Commissioning and 
Placements would provide an explanation of the difference between 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2011 

 

these figures to the Committee by email following her return from leave. 
 
 

WT 

CPAC 
129  
 

PRESENTATION FROM  BARNARDOS  

 The Committee received a presentation from Gloria Stott and Babette 
Bleach of Barnardo’s about their work with the Council on children’s 
rights, sexual exploitation and trafficking. Barnardos had been working, 
contractually with the Council since 1995 until 2011 on these areas of 
work. At the start of this financial year  they had entered into a spot 
purchasing arrangement with the Council to provide an advocacy service 
to identified children , undertake independent visits to children’s homes 
and work with young people who had been identified by the Council as 
being vulnerable to trafficking, and sexual exploitation.  Recently 
external funding had also secured the services of a practitioner from the 
Barnardo’s to work in the Safeguarding service with missing children, 2 
days a week. 
 
Although the Children’s service had block commissioned 6 places for 
supporting children at risk of sexual exploitation this did not limit them 
procuring further places if the need arose. On an influential level, 
Barnardos’ was educating the Safeguarding service about the 
circumstances that can put a child /young person at risk of sexual 
exploitation. Barnardo’s also shared intelligence about potential cases of 
sexual exploitation and worked with the services when cases were 
identified by them. Barnardos also offered a child /young person an 
alternative support provision separate to the local agencies that they 
were required to deal with.  
 
 The Committee further considered information about the Children’s 
Rights services provided by Barnardo’s. The Advocacy service had 
started as a short term project and had been expanded in the last three 
years. This had culminated in a contract between the Council and 
Barnardo’s to provide advocacy support services to 87 children/young 
people. This support from Barnardos was about enabling children / 
young people to provide their views on their care and feel independent of 
the process. 
 
 Barnardos also provided independent visits to the Council’s children’s 
residential homes and   were contracted to support 10 young people 
living at these homes. Members were reassured by this as there was a 
separate non statutory body that could make visits to the homes and 
speak with the young people at the home. 
 
 A question was asked about how issues raised by young people 
through advocacy services were taken forward with the Council. In 
particular concerns about independent living arrangements. The 
Committee noted that there were regular monitoring meetings held 
between the Children’s service and   Barnardo’s where each party 
provided an update on all the cases that they are working on.   As part of 
this working relationship with the council, Barnardo’s felt able to raise the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2011 

 

individual issues of children/young people as well as are influential in the 
types of services provided to them. In the unlikely event that they found 
their views not taken on board by the Children’s Safeguarding service, 
Barnardo’s representatives were aware that they could advance   their 
concerns to a higher management level. 
 
 
Members were interested in how the service decided on the children that 
would access the services provided by Barnardo’s. This  information was 
sought  to be assured, as corporate parents, that  there was not an  over  
demand  being dealt with,  meaning some children would  miss out on 
the service.   An example was provided on how a child or young person 
was identified as needing advocacy. Usually this was through a case 
review which would have the input of the IRO (Independent Review 
officers) and there would be a criteria followed to help understand 
whether an independent person was needed to advocate for the young 
person/child. 
 
 A question was asked about the overlap in sexual exploitation and 
trafficking. Gloria Stott of Barnardos explained that often where children 
and young people were trafficked for involvement in criminal activity and 
domestic servitude, unfortunately due to their age and vulnerability they 
were susceptible to sexual exploitation. The trafficking workers worked 
with a number of agencies to locate the trafficked children remove them 
from this situation. 
 
In terms of sharing local intelligence and liaising with government 
agencies, this was a critical in identifying children that were being 
trafficked as usually a trafficked child would be moved around rapidly. 
Where a local concern was reported to housing such as an illegal 
appropriation of a house involving children from a particular transient 
community then this information would be considered by the Multi 
Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH). This team included housing officers 
who were able to share concerns with the other agencies on the hub and 
quickly identify if there were any safeguarding issues which needed 
further investigation and action from local agencies such as the Police 
and Health. 
 
 
The Committee noted the nature of Barnardo’s work in investigating 
sexual exploitation in Haringey. Barnardo’s further provided yearly 
training sessions to the Safeguarding team to ensure that Social 
Workers and officers were able to detect the signs of sexual exploitation.  
 
 
In response to the question about the number of places available on the 
advocacy programme it was noted that there was not an impediment to 
renegotiating the contract with Barnardos to provide advocacy services if 
there was a demand for places. 
 
Representatives from Barnardo’s advised that they were due to provide 
a presentation of their targeted work with the Council on missing children 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair 
&Cllr 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2011 

 

to a Scrutiny panel. This was a recent project and Barnardo’s felt that it 
would be too early to report on the outcomes of this work in January and 
asked that Scrutiny colleagues be asked to defer this presentation to an 
April meeting. 
 
The Committee thanked Barnardos for their informative presentation and 
it was agreed that the clerk re distribute the background information 
provided on Children’s right service, trafficking and sexual exploitation 
service. 
 
Members of the Committee were welcome to put forward any further 
information requests or questions to Barnardo’s after the meeting. 
 
  
 

Reith/
DH 
 
 
 
 
 
Clerk 
 
 
All to 
note 

CPAC 
130  
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT : CHILDREN AND FAMILIES  

 Members of the Committee were asked to comment on and consider a 
new format for the regular performance report which contained a set of 
key indicators. In future, more detailed analysis or data queries were 
proposed to be considered and reported through separate exception 
reports. 
 
 
Comment was made on the cost of service per looked after child.  The 
figure of £854 was the weekly cost and included overheads.  Members 
asked that a benchmark figure also be included to provide Members with 
a comparison. The Committee were advised of the difficulty in providing 
benchmark figures as local authorities all had dissimilar ways of 
calculating the cost of LAC. However, there was ongoing work with the 
NLSA (North London Strategic Alliance) to compile one category of cost, 
for looked after children, which would be followed by all of the 6 North 
London boroughs in the NLSA and would therefore provide ready 
benchmarking figures. 
 
 Item 3 – Foster Care Recruitment   - The Committee recommended that 
the background to the foster carer that was recruited be added i.e. if they 
were family or friend. 
 
 Item 6 - Percentage of referrals to children’s social care going onto 
initial assessment - Agreed that the correct figure for August 2010/11 be 
distributed to the Committee. 
 
 Members discussed the increase in the number of referrals resulting in 
an initial assessment and sought understanding about the reasons for 
the increase in this number over a two year period.  The Committee 
were advised that these numbers of referrals were post examination by 
the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and therefore these 
referrals would not all culminate in child protection plans. This 
information was included as part of helping the service understands the 
pathways into care. The Committee concluded that the information 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to 
note 
 
 
 
DH 
 
 
 
DH 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2011 

 

provided needed to be clearer on the number of children that had moved 
from an   initial assessment to a Child Protection Plan and the timeline of 
this. 
 
 
It was agreed that overall the comments section of the table provide 
more detail on the context around the indicators as a public document.    
 
There was consensus that performance figures relating to Looked after 
Children were in the remit and responsibility of this Committee.  
Performance indicators containing information about referrals which do 
not lead to child protection plan or a child becoming looked after was the 
responsibility of the Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Practice 
Committee and should be separated out of the report.  Having accepted 
this,  there was still felt to be a  need for  the Committee  to have a better 
understanding of the information being considered by the  Children’s 
Safeguarding  Policy and Practice Committee  and this  would need to 
be explored. 
 
 
 
Item 23 -Children in Care for a month or more with an up to date health 
assessment   . Statistical averages for this indicator would be available 
in the following months report. Agreed that the target of 75% be added   
to the latter column. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

i. The format of the report is agreed. 
 

ii. That the comments, provided above by Committee Members, be 
factored in the forthcoming report.  

 

DH 
 
 
 
 
 
DH 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DH 
 
 
 
 
DH 
 
DH 
 
 
 

CPAC 
131  
 

PERMANENCY STRATEGY  

  The Committee considered a tabled paper outlining the developing 
Permanency strategy. The Chair asked that in future briefings were not 
tabled at the meeting but distributed to members prior to the meeting 
with the despatch of papers.  
  
The paper contained some early headlines of the information to be 
included in the strategy.  The strategy would address the key issues 
which impact on permanency, set out the options for permanency such 
as special guardianship orders, adoption and residential care, and the 
circumstances where these options will be considered.  The strategy 
would also contain details about planning for permanency and the set of 
procedures to inform permanency planning and prevent drift which is 
caused by the unintended sequential planning for securing a permanent 
family for a child. Instead there will be parallel planning to enable a 
secondary plan for a permanent placement to be implemented should 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2011 

 

the initial intended placement plan not be workable.   
 
Workshop sessions with staff were planned, with the release of the 
strategy, to reiterate its key messages and ensure that permanency 
planning was embedded in the work of the service.  
 
The Chair recommended adding a vision at the start of the   strategy 
which would advise on the best outcomes for children.  The Committee 
were assured that this was already intended and would be included in 
the strategy which was to be considered by the Committee at their next 
meeting on the 31 January 2012. 
 
  
Members sought information on the remit of the Transformation Board 
and whether the driver for this strategy had arisen from their 
observations. The Committee noted that this was an internal officer 
board which contained external representatives that were assigned to 
consider and provide a critical challenge to the   budget issues being 
faced by the Children’s service.  Although the permanency plan fitted in 
with the strategic improvement plan of the service it was good practice to 
have this strategy in place. It was noted that the strategic improvement 
plan could be considered by the Committee at future meetings. 
 
The Committee were assured that permanency planning was not a new 
practice for the service and the strategy would be highlighting how the 
service would be changing the existing practice of sequentially planning   
to parallel planning. 
 
Comment was made on the need to follow the corporate format for 
strategies when compiling the strategy.   
 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

i. That the briefing be emailed to Committee Members to provide 
further comments to the Head of Children in Care. 

 
ii. That the draft Permanency strategy be considered by the 

Committee at their meeting on the 31 January 2011. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Clerk 
 
 
CC 

CPAC 
132  
 

INDEPENDENT REVIEW OFFICER MID YEAR REPORT  
 

 The Independent Review Officers had used a basic checklist to carry out 
a random sample analysis of looked after children reviews.  The audit 
was designed as   quick process that could provide some immediate 
data and create a benchmark for future audits.  At the time of the audit 
there had been vacant IRO posts which were now in the process of 
being filled therefore in future there would be more capacity to compile a 
more sophisticated audit which would highlight any underlying issues 
that needed attention and resolution in the children’s service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2011 

 

 
 The  IRO officer  spoke of the positive findings from the audit which 
were the   rate  that decisions  from the  LAC review were implemented 
and  ensuring that a children were  included and  prepared for their LAC 
review.  The areas to be further investigated by the IRO officers  were  
the  number of social work reports not available  and total  number of 
care plans available for inspections These findings were  being  
discussed with children’s service  and  the IRO’s recognised that  there 
was a need to be more rigorous in identifying and reporting  where a 
care plan or social work report had not been found. The increase in IRO 
officers would assist with this. 
 
Regarding the number of   total care plans available; Members were 
assured that the figure reported did not mean that no care plan was in 
place. There were either legal care plans or draft care plans in place 
which had not formally been drafted. The Committee were further 
advised that there would be recommendations coming forward from the 
IRO officers about the implementation of care plans for Social workers to 
follow.  The Committee suggested alternative ways of looking at the data 
concerning LAC reviews such as examining the timescale of when the 
care plans are being completed within.  The Committee learned that the 
IRO’s had completed a further audit  on the care of LAC  examining 
cases in September ,October, November  which would be reported back 
to the Committee in the new year. 
 
The Committee were informed that the Quality Assurance and Practice 
Development service had been in place since June and its role was to 
provide independent scrutiny on the systems and process in place for 
the care of children.  The service was working on a quality assurance 
framework and a report on this development work focused on Looked 
after Children could be considered by the Committee at their January 
meeting. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Clerk 
 
 
 

CPAC 
133  
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration 
of Item 11 as it contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1985): paras 1 & 2: namely information relating to 
any individual, and information likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual.    
 
 

 
 

CPAC 
134  
 

REGULATION 33 VISITS  
 

  Members considered the findings of recent regulation 33 visits to the 
Council’s Children’s Homes and noted the recommendations arising 
from these visits and the actions being  taken forward.  
 

 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2011 

 

Previously Members of the Committee had raised concerns about the 
understanding key workers had at the children’s  homes of the use and 
importance of the SAM codes. This code  was allocated to each  young 
person  in the home  to  help them access online learning systems.  Key 
workers were expected to know the importance of these codes and be 
able to assist the young person in using them. It was agreed that  the  
Haringey  Virtual School Head,  when making her regular visits to the  
children’s residential  homes,  discuss  the current  use of the SAM 
codes and further  gage the  key workers understanding of them. 
 
 Members referred to a recommendation relating to the use of the 
Framework  I system by staff at the children’s homes and recalled a 
previous explanation that agency staff were not permitted to add 
information to the system.   Members commented  that where agency 
staff have been working at the home for long period of time  or are 
regularly called upon to assist in the home, they should have access to 
the system to add case notes.  Agreed that the Head of Safeguarding, 
Quality Assurance & Practice Development seek a resolution to this 
recommendation and report back the outcome in the matters arising 
report to be considered by the Committee at their January meeting. 
 
A visit to a home, in  October, reported on a shortness of a visit due to 
disruptive behaviour. The Committee asked that further details be 
provided on the  nature of the disruption to provide understanding on 
reasons for the visit being  brief. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RO 
 
 
 
 
 
WT 
 
 
 

CPAC 
135  
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Date of the next meeting 31 January 2012 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr  Lorna Reith 
 
Chair 
 
 
 


